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Important Safety Instructions
• Avoid dropping.
• Do not disassemble.
• Avoid extreme temperatures.
• Use original or certified cables.
• Do not wear the product while charging.
• Do not use any corrosive cleaner or oil to clean.
• Do not use the product outdoors during thunderstorms.
• Keep out of the reach of children. The product contains small parts which may be a choking hazard.
• The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
• Do not use the product in environments with too high or too low temperatures, and never 

expose the product to strong sunshine or very wet environments.
• Ensure there is no liquid, sweat or water on the charging port when charging.
• Refer to your user manual for your earphones' waterproof level and follow the corresponding  

instructions.
 For IPX4: Do not expose earphones to dripping or splashing water.
 For IPX4, IPX5, and IPX6: Do not submerge earphones in water.

Hearing Safety

• To avoid hearing damage, do not listen for extended periods at high volume.
• Do not turn the volume so high that you’re unable to hear your surroundings.
• Do not use earphones while driving.
• You should use caution or temporarily discontinue use in potentially hazardous situations.

The product generates stronger permanent magnetic fields that could cause 
interference with cardiac pacemakers, implanted defibrillators (ICDs) and other 
implants. Always maintain a distance of at least 3.94 /10 cm between the product 
component containing the magnet (earbuds and charging case) and the cardiac 
pacemaker, implanted defibrillator, or other implant.

Notice

This product complies with the radio interference requirements of the European 
Community. 
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Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that this product is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available 
at the following internet address: https://www.soundcore.com.

This product complies with the radio interference requirements of the United Kingdom.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that this product is in compliance with 
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The full text of the UK declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address: https://www.soundcore.com.
Maximum output power: 9.0dBm
Frequency band: 2.4G band (2.402GHz-2.480GHz)

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and 
should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Follow local 
rules and never dispose of the product and rechargeable batteries with normal 
household waste. Correct disposal of old products and rechargeable batteries helps 
prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health. 
This symbol indicates "separate collection" for all batteries and accumulators. Danger 
of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. To reduce risk of fire, explosion or leakage 
of flammable liquid/gas, don't disassemble, crush, puncture, short external contacts, 
expose to temperature above 60°C (140°F), sunshine or like, expose to extremely low 
air pressure or dispose of in fire or water. Replace only with specified batteries.

High or low extreme temperatures that a battery can be subjected to during use, storage or 
transportation:

FCC Statement
This product complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Radiation Exposure Statement
FCC RF Exposure requirements for Headphone: The highest SAR value reported under this 
standard during product certification for use next to the head with the minimum separation 
distance of 0mm. This transmitter must not be collocated or operating in conjunction with any 
other antenna or transmitter.
FCC RF Exposure requirements for Dongle: The highest SAR value reported under this standard 
during product certification for use next to the body with the minimum separation distance of 
0mm. This transmitter must not be collocated or operating in conjunction with any other antenna 
or transmitter.
The following importer is the responsible party.
Company Name: Fantasia Trading LLC
Address: 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, Suite 100, Ontario, CA 91764
Telephone: +1 (800) 988 7973

IC NOTICE TO CANADIAN USERS
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, 
Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device.
L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR 
d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) L' appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
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(2) L' appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d' en compromettre le fonctionnement.
Radiation Exposure Statement
Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations
This EUT is compliance with SAR for general population/uncontrolled exposure limits in IC 
RSS-102 and had been tested in accordance with the measurement methods and procedures 
specified in IEEE 1528 and IEC 62209. This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or 
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
For Headphone: This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 0 mm 
between the radiator and your Head.
For Dongle: This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 0 mm 
between the radiator and your Body.
Cet EST est conforme au DAS pour la population générale/limites d'exposition non contrôlées 
dans IC RSS-102 et a été testé conformément aux méthodes et procédures de mesure spécifiées 
dans IEEE 1528 et CEI 62209. Cet appareil et ses antennes ne doivent pas être -situé ou 
fonctionnant en conjonction avec toute autre antenne ou émetteur.
Pour casque : cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 0 mm 
entre le radiateur et votre tête.
Pour le dongle : cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 0 mm 
entre le radiateur et votre corps.

* Additional Legal Rights for Consumers
For consumers, who are covered by consumer protection laws or regulations in their country of 
purchase or, if different, their country of residence, the benefits conferred by soundcore's Limited 
Warranty are in addition to all rights and remedies conveyed by such consumer protection laws 
and regulations, including but not limited to these additional rights.
For FAQs and more information, please visit https://www.soundcore.com

• Dávejte pozor, abyste výrobek neupustili na zem.
• Výrobek nerozebírejte.
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Ochrana sluchu

• 
hlasitosti.

• 

• 

• 

defibrilátorem nebo jiným implantátem.
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zdraví.

adrese: https://www.soundcore.com
Maximální výstupní výkon Bluetooth: 9dBm
Rozsah provozní frekvence Bluetooth: 2.

• Undgå at tabe produktet.
• Skil ikke produktet ad.
• Undgå ekstreme temperaturer. 
• Brug originale eller certificerede kabler.
• Tag ikke produktet på under opladning.
• Rengør med en tør, blød og fnugfri klud. Brug ikke ætsende rengøringsmidler eller olie til rengøring.
• Brug ikke produktet udendørs i tordenvejr.
• Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Produktet indeholder små dele, som kan udgøre en 

kvælningsfare.
• Batteriet må ikke udsættes for overdreven varme såsom solskin, ild eller lignende. 
• Brug ikke produktet i omgivelser, hvor temperaturene bliver meget høje eller lave, og udsæt 

aldrig produktet for kraftigt sollys eller meget våde omgivelser. 
• Sørg for, at der ikke er væske, sved eller vand på opladningsporten under opladning.
• Se dine øretelefoners vandtæthedsklassifikation i brugervejledningen, og følg de angivne 

instruktioner.
 For IPX4: Udsæt ikke øretelefoner for dryppende eller sprøjtende vand.
 For IPX4, IPX5 og IPX6: Undgå at nedsænke øretelefoner i vand.

• For at undgå høreskader må du ikke lytte i længere tid med høj lydstyrke.
• Drej ikke lydstyrken så højt, at du ikke kan høre dine omgivelser.
• Brug ikke øretelefoner, mens du kører bil.
• Du bør være forsigtig eller midlertidigt afbryde brugen i potentielt farlige situationer.

Produktet genererer stærkere, permanente magnetiske felter, der kan forårsage 
interferens med pacemakere, implanterede hjertestartere (ICD'er) og andre 
implantater. Hold altid en afstand på mindst 10 cm mellem produktkomponenten, 
der indeholder magneten (øretelefoner og opladeretui), og pacemakeren, den 
implanterede hjertestarter eller et andet implantat.

Meddelelse

Dette produkt overholder EU's krav om radiointerferens. 

Dette symbol betyder, at produktet ikke må bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald og 
skal indleveres til et passende indsamlingssted med henblik på genanvendelse. 
Følg de lokale regler, og bortskaf aldrig produktet og de genopladelige batterier 
med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Korrekt bortskaffelse af udtjente produkter 
og genopladelige batterier er med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og 
menneskers helbred.
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
• Nicht fallen lassen.
• Nicht auseinanderbauen.
• Extreme Temperaturen vermeiden. 
• Original- oder zertifizierte Kabel verwenden.
• Tragen Sie das Produkt nicht während des Ladevorgangs.
• Reinigen Sie es mit einem trockenen, weichen, fusselfreien Tuch. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen 

keine ätzenden Reinigungsmittel oder Öle.
• Das Produkt bei Gewitter nicht im Freien verwenden.
• Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Das Produkt enthält Kleinteile, die eine 

Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können.
• Die Batterie darf keiner übermäßigen Hitze wie Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuer oder ähnlichem 

ausgesetzt werden. 
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in Umgebungen mit zu hohen oder zu niedrigen Temperaturen, 

und setzen Sie es nicht starker Sonneneinstrahlung oder sehr feuchten Umgebungen aus. 

Dette symbol angiver "separat indsamling" for alle batterier og akkumulatorer. Der 
er fare for eksplosion, hvis batteriet udskiftes forkert. For at reducere risikoen for 
brand, eksplosion eller lækage af brændbar væske/gas må du ikke skille, knuse, 
punktere eller kortslutte de eksterne kontakter, og du må ikke udsætte batteriet 
for temperaturer over 60 °C, solskin eller lignende eller ekstremt lavt lufttryk, og 
batteriet må ikke bortskaffes i ild eller vand. Udskift kun med de angivne batterier.

Anker Innovations Limited erklærer hermed, at produkttypen er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 
2014/53/EU. Den fulde ordlyd af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på følgende 
internetadresse: https://www.soundcore.com
Maksimal outputeffekt for Bluetooth: 9dBm
Driftsfrekvensområde for Bluetooth: 2.4 G-bånd (2.402 GHz- 2.480 GHz)

For forbrugere, der er omfattet af forbrugerbeskyttelseslove eller -bestemmelser i deres købsland 
eller deres bopælsland, hvis dette afviger fra købslandet, er rettighederne i soundcores begrænsede 
garanti et tillæg til de rettigheder og retsmidler, som er udtrykt ved sådanne forbrugerbeskyttelseslove 
og regler, herunder, men ikke begrænset til disse yderligere rettigheder.
Få svar på ofte stillede spørgsmål og flere oplysninger på https://www.soundcore.com

• Achten Sie darauf, dass beim Aufladen keine Flüssigkeiten, Schweiß oder Wasser auf den 
Ladeanschluss gelangen.

• Lesen Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung nach, wie wasserdicht Ihre Ohrhörer sind, und befolgen 
Sie die entsprechenden Anweisungen.
 Für IPX4: Setzen Sie die Ohrhörer keinem Tropf- oder Spritzwasser aus.
 Für IPX4, IPX5 und IPX6: Tauchen Sie die Ohrhörer nicht in Wasser ein.

• Zur Vermeidung von Gehörschäden nicht über längere Zeiträume bei hoher Lautstärke 
verwenden.

• Umgebungsgeräusch nicht durch Hochfahren der Lautstärke übertönen.
• Ohrhörer nicht am Steuer tragen.
• In potenziell gefährlichen Situationen mit gebotener Vorsicht vorgehen oder die Ohrhörer 

vorübergehend entfernen.
Das Produkt erzeugt stärkere permanente Magnetfelder, die zu Störungen bei 
Herzschrittmachern, implantierten Defibrillatoren (ICDs) und anderen Implantaten 

der Produktkomponente, die den Magneten enthält (Ohrhörer und Ladeschale), 
und dem Herzschrittmacher, dem implantierten Defibrillator oder einem anderen 
Implantat ein.

Hinweis

Dieses Produkt entspricht den EU-Bestimmungen zur Störfestigkeit.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht als Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
darf, sondern einer angemessenen Sammelstelle für das Recycling zugeführt 
werden muss. Beachten Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen und entsorgen Sie das 
Produkt und die Akkus nicht im normalen Hausmüll. Durch die ordnungsgemäße 
Entsorgung von Altprodukten und Akkus tragen Sie zur Vermeidung von Umwelt- 
und Gesundheitsschäden bei. 

hin. Bei unsachgemäßem Austausch der Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Um 
die Brand- und Explosionsgefahr sowie die Gefahr des Austretens brennbarer 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gase zu verringern, dürfen Sie das Gerät nicht zerlegen, 
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zerquetschen, durchstechen, externe Kontakte kurzschließen, Temperaturen über 
60°C (140°F), Sonneneinstrahlung oder ähnlichem aussetzen, extrem niedrigem 
Luftdruck aussetzen oder in Feuer oder Wasser entsorgen. Ersetzen Sie die 
Batterien nur durch die angegebenen.

Anker Innovations Limited erklärt hiermit, dass das Produkt der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.  
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist online unter der folgenden Adresse 
verfügbar: https://www.soundcore.com
Maximale Bluetooth-Leistungsabgabe: 9dBm

Für Kunden, die durch Verbraucherschutzgesetze oder -bestimmungen im Land des Kaufs bzw. 
im Land ihres Wohnsitzes geschützt sind, verstehen sich die durch die eingeschränkte Garantie 
von soundcore gewährten Vorteile zusätzlich zu allen Rechten und Rechtsbehelfen unter den 
einschlägigen Verbraucherschutzgesetze und -bestimmungen, einschließlich, jedoch nicht 
beschränkt auf, diese zusätzlichen Rechte.
Antworten auf häufig gestellte Fragen und weitere Informationen finden Sie unter 
https://www.soundcore.com

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
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Instrucciones de seguridad
• Evite que el dispositivo sufra caídas.
• No desmonte el dispositivo.
• Evite temperaturas extremas.
• Utilice cables originales o con certificación.
• No use el producto mientras se carga.
• Limpie el dispositivo con un paño seco y suave que no suelte pelusa. No use ningún limpiador 

corrosivo o aceite para limpiarlo.
• No utilice el producto en el exterior durante tormentas eléctricas.
• Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. El producto contiene piezas pequeñas 

que pueden presentar un peligro de asfixia.
• La batería no debe ser sometida a situaciones de calor excesivo como la luz solar directa, 

fuego u otras condiciones similares.
• No utilice el producto en entornos con temperaturas demasiado altas o bajas. Nunca exponga 

el producto a la luz solar intensa ni a ambientes con alta humedad.
• Asegúrese de que no haya líquido, sudor o agua en el puerto de carga durante la carga.
• Consulte el manual del usuario para conocer el nivel de impermeabilidad de los auriculares y 

siga las instrucciones correspondientes.
 Para IPX4: no exponga los auriculares a gotas o salpicaduras de agua.
 Para IPX4, IPX5 e IPX6: no sumerja los auriculares en agua.

• Para evitar daños auditivos, no utilice el producto a un volumen elevado durante largos 
períodos de tiempo.

• No suba el volumen hasta el punto de no escuchar el sonido del entorno.
• No utilice los auriculares mientras conducen.
• Tenga precaución o deje de usar el producto temporalmente en situaciones potencialmente 

peligrosas.

El producto genera campos magnéticos permanentes de mayor intensidad 
que podrían causar interferencias con marcapasos cardíacos, desfibriladores 
implantados (DCI) y otros implantes. Deje siempre una distancia de al menos 10 cm 
entre el componente del producto que contiene el imán (auriculares y estuche de 
carga) y el marcapasos cardíaco, el desfibrilador implantado u otro implante.

Este producto cumple los requisitos de interferencias radioeléctricas de la 
Comunidad Europea.

Este símbolo indica que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico, 
sino que debe depositarse en un lugar de recogida adecuada para su reciclaje. Siga 
las normativas locales y no deseche nunca ni el producto ni las pilas recargables 
con residuos domésticos normales. La correcta eliminación de los productos y 
pilas recargables ayuda a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio 
ambiente y la salud humana. 
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Este símbolo indica "recogida selectiva" para todas las pilas y acumuladores. 
Riesgo de explosión si la pila se sustituye por otra incorrecta. Para reducir el riesgo 
de incendio, explosión o fuga de líquido/gas inflamable, no desmonte, aplaste, 
perfore, cortocircuite los contactos externos, exponga a temperaturas superiores 
a 60 °C o a la luz solar o condiciones similares ni exponga a presión atmosférica 
extremadamente baja o deseche en fuego o agua. Sustituir únicamente por las pilas 
especificadas.

Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Anker Innovations Limited declara que el producto tipo cumple con la Directiva 
2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la 
siguiente dirección de Internet: https://www.soundcore.com
Potencia de salida máxima de Bluetooth: 9dBm

* Derechos legales adicionales para consumidores
Los consumidores están protegidos por las leyes o normativas de protección del consumidor 
vigente en el país de compra del producto o, si es diferente, en su país de residencia. A las 
ventajas proporcionadas por la garantía limitada de soundcore se suman los derechos y recursos 
que otorgan dichas leyes y normativas de protección del consumidor, entre los que se incluyen, 
sin limitación, estos derechos adicionales.
Para consultar las preguntas frecuentes u obtener más información, visite https://www.soundcore.com

• Älä pudota laitetta.
• Älä pura laitetta.
• Vältä äärimmäisiä lämpötiloja. 
• Käytä alkuperäisiä tai sertifioituja kaapeleita.
• Älä käytä tuotetta sen latauksen aikana.
• Puhdista kuivalla, pehmeällä ja nukkaamattomalla liinalla. Älä käytä puhdistukseen syövyttäviä 

puhdistusaineita tai öljyjä.
• Älä käytä tuotetta ulkona ukkosmyrskyn aikana.
• Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa. Tuote sisältää pieniä osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa 

tukehtumisvaaran.
• Akkua ei saa altistaa liialliselle kuumuudelle, kuten auringonpaisteelle, tulelle tai vastaavalle. 
• Älä käytä tuotetta ympäristössä, jossa lämpötila on liian korkea tai liian alhainen, äläkä altista 

tuotetta voimakkaalle auringonpaisteelle tai erittäin märälle ympäristölle. 

• Varmista, että latausportissa ei ole nestettä, hikeä tai vettä latauksen aikana.
• Katso käyttöoppaasta kuulokkeiden vedenpitävyyden taso ja noudata vastaavia ohjeita.

 IPX4:lle: Älä altista kuulokkeita tippuvalle tai roiskuvalle vedelle.
 IPX4, IPX5 ja IPX6: Älä upota kuulokkeita veteen.

• Älä kuuntele pitkään suurilla äänenvoimakkuuksilla, ettei kuulosi vaurioidu.
• Älä kuuntele niin suurella äänenvoimakkuudella, ettet kuule ympäristösi ääniä.
• Älä käytä kuulokkeita ajaessasi.
• Käytä varovasti tai keskeytä käyttö väliaikaisesti mahdollisesti vaarallisissa tilanteissa.

Tämä tuote tuottaa vahvempia pysyviä magneettikenttiä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa 
häiriöitä sydämentahdistimien, implantoitujen defibrillaattorien (ICD) ja muiden 
implanttien toiminnassa. Pidä aina vähintään 10 cm:n etäisyys magneetin sisältävän 
tuoteosan (nappikuulokkeet ja latauskotelo) ja sydämentahdistimen, implantoidun 
defibrillaattorin tai muun implantin välillä.

Huomautus
Tämä tuote täyttää Euroopan yhteisön radiolaitteista aiheutuville häiriöille 
asettamat vaatimukset.

Tämä symboli tarkoittaa, ettei tuotetta saa hävittää kotitalousjätteenä ja että se on 
toimitettava asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen kierrätystä varten. Noudata paikallisia 
sääntöjä äläkä hävitä tuotetta ja akkuja tavallisen kotitalousjätteen seassa. 

Vanhojen tuotteiden ja akkujen oikeanlainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään 
mahdollisia ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle aiheutuvia haittavaikutuksia. 

Tämä symboli tarkoittaa "erillistä keräystä" kaikille paristoille ja akuille. 
Räjähdysvaara, jos akku vaihdetaan väärin. Tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai syttyvän 
nesteen/kaasun vuotamisen riskin vähentämiseksi älä pura, murskaa tai 
puhkaise laitetta, oikosulje ulkoisia liittimiä, altista laitetta yli 60 °C lämpötilalle, 
auringonpaisteelle tai vastaavalle tai erittäin alhaiselle ilmanpaineelle, äläkä hävitä 
tuotetta tuleen tai veteen. Vaihda laitteeseen vain määritetty akku.
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Consignes de sécurité importantes
• Ne pas faire tomber.
• Ne pas démonter.
• Éviter les températures extrêmes. 
• Utiliser des câbles d’origine ou certifiés.
• Ne pas porter le produit pendant la charge.
• Nettoyer avec un chiffon sec et doux non pelucheux. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyant corrosif ou 

d’huile pour nettoyer.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit à l’extérieur pendant les orages.
• Conserver le produit hors de portée des enfants. Le produit contient de petites pièces 

pouvant présenter un risque d’étouffement.
• La batterie ne doit pas être exposée à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, le feu ou autre. 
• Ne pas utiliser le produit dans des environnements où les températures sont trop élevées ou 

trop basses, et ne jamais exposer le produit à un fort ensoleillement ou à des environnements 
très humides. 

• Veiller à ce qu’il n’y ait pas de liquide, de sueur ou d’eau sur le port de charge lors de la charge.
• Vous reporter à votre manuel d’utilisation pour connaître le niveau d’étanchéité de vos 

écouteurs et suivre les instructions correspondantes.
 Pour IPX4 : Ne pas exposer les écouteurs à des gouttes ou des éclaboussures d’eau.
 Pour IPX4, IPX5 et IPX6 : Ne pas immerger les écouteurs dans l’eau.

Protection de l'audition

Anker Innovations Limited ilmoittaa täten, että tuotetyyppi noudattaa direktiiviä 2014/53/EU. 
EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on luettavissa kokonaisuudessaan seuraavassa Internet-
osoitteessa: https://www.soundcore.com
Bluetoothin suurin lähtöteho: 9dBm
Bluetoothin käyttötaajuusalue: 2.4 GHz:n kaista (2.402-2.480 GHz)

Jos kuluttajilla on tuotteen ostomaan tai asuinmaansa, mikäli ostomaa ei ole asuinmaa, 
kuluttajansuojalakien tai -säädösten takaamat oikeudet, soundcoren rajoitetun takuun myöntämät edut 
tarjotaan näiden kuluttajansuojalakien ja -säädösten antamien oikeuksien ja oikeuskeinojen lisäksi, 
mukaan lukien nämä lisäoikeudet.
Usein kysyttyjä kysymyksiä ja lisätietoja on osoitteessa https://www.soundcore.com

• Pour éviter tout dommage de l'audition, ne pas écouter à un volume élevé pendant une 
période prolongée.

• Ne pas mettre le volume à un niveau tel qu’il ne soit plus possible d’entendre les bruits 
environnants.

• Ne pas porter les écouteurs au volant.
• Utiliser les écouteurs avec précaution ou en interrompre temporairement l'utilisation dans 

des situations potentiellement dangereuses.
Le produit génère des champs magnétiques permanents plus puissants susceptibles 
de provoquer des interférences avec les stimulateurs cardiaques, les défibrillateurs 
implantés (DCI) et autres implants. Maintenez toujours une distance d'au moins 
3,94 /10 cm entre le composant du produit contenant l'aimant (écouteurs et boîtier 
de charge) et le stimulateur cardiaque, le défibrillateur implanté ou autre implant.

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences en matière d'interférences radio de la 
Communauté européenne.

Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers, 
mais doit être transmis à un établissement de collecte adapté pour permettre son 
recyclage. Respecter les règles de votre collectivité et ne jamais jeter le produit 
et les batteries rechargeables avec les déchets ménagers. La mise au rebut 
appropriée des produits et des batteries rechargeables usagés contribue à réduire 
les conséquences négatives pour l'environnement et la santé humaine. 
Ce symbole indique une « collecte séparée » pour toutes les piles et tous les 
accumulateurs. Risque d’explosion si la batterie n’est pas correctement remplacée. 
Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, d’explosion ou de fuite de liquide/gaz 
inflammable, ne pas démonter, écraser, percer, court-circuiter les contacts externes, 
exposer à une température supérieure à 60 °C (140 °F), aux rayons du soleil ou 
autres, exposer à une pression d’air extrêmement faible ou jeter au feu ou à l’eau. 
Remplacer uniquement par les piles spécifiées.

Déclaration de conformité
Par les présentes, Anker Innovations Limited déclare que le produit de type est conforme à la 
directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité à la réglementation 
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* Droits supplémentaires du consommateur
Pour les consommateurs qui sont couverts par des lois ou règlements de protection des 
consommateurs dans leur pays d'achat ou, s'il s'agit d'un autre pays, dans leur pays de résidence, 
les avantages conférés par la garantie limitée de soundcore s'ajoutent à tous les droits et recours 
prévus par lesdits lois et règlements de protection des consommateurs, y compris mais sans 
pour autant s’y limiter, les présents droits supplémentaires.
Pour plus d'informations et afin de consulter la FAQ, veuillez vous rendre à l’adresse : 
https://www.soundcore.com

• Ne ejtse le.
• Ne szerelje szét.
• 
• 
• Ne viselje a terméket töltés közben.
• 

tisztítószert vagy olajat.
• Ne használja a terméket a szabadban zivatar idején.
• 

okozhatnak.
• 
• 

• 
• Tekintse meg a felhasználói kézikönyvet a fülhallgató vízállóságának szintjével kapcsolatban, 

és kövesse a vonatkozó utasításokat.

 IPX4, IPX5 és IPX6 esetén: Ne merítse a fülhallgatót vízbe.

• 
• 
• Vezetés közben ne használjon fülhallgatót.
• 

használja.

okozhatnak a szívritmus-szabályozók, beültetett defibrillátorok (ICD) és más 

beültetett defibrillátor vagy más implantátum között.

A termék eleget tesz az Európai Közösség rádióinterferenciára vonatkozó 
követelményeinek.
Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a termék nem kerülhet a háztartási hulladék 

Ez a szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy az elemeket és akkumulátorokat külön kell 

kockázatok csökkentése érdekében ne szerelje szét, ne törje össze vagy ne 

Az Anker Innovations Limited ezennel kijelenti, hogy az típusú termék megfelel a 2014/53/

Bluetooth maximális kimeneti teljesítmény: 9dBm
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Azon fogyasztókat, akiket a terméket forgalmazó országban vagy a lakhelyük szerinti országban 

A gyakori kérdésekre adott válaszokat és további információkat a 
https://www.soundcore.com oldalon találhat.

• Non lasciar cadere il prodotto.
• Non smontarlo.
• Evitare temperature estreme. 
• Utilizzare cavi originali o certificati.
• Non indossare il prodotto durante la ricarica.
• Pulire con un panno morbido e asciutto che non lascia pelucchi. Non utilizzare detergenti 

corrosivi o oli per pulire.
• Non utilizzare il prodotto all'aperto durante i temporali.
• Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Il prodotto contiene piccole parti che possono 

rappresentare un pericolo di soffocamento.
• La batteria non deve essere esposta a calore eccessivo come luce solare diretta, fuoco o simili. 
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti con temperature eccessivamente alte o basse e non 

esporlo alla luce solare diretta o in ambienti troppo umidi. 
• Assicurarsi che non vi siano liquidi, sudore o acqua sulla porta di ricarica durante la ricarica.
• Fare riferimento al manuale utente per il livello di impermeabilità degli auricolari e seguire le 

istruzioni corrispondenti.
 Per IPX4: Non esporre gli auricolari a sgocciolamenti o schizzi d'acqua.
 Per IPX4, IPX5 e IPX6: Non immergere le cuffie in acqua.

• Per evitare danni acustici, l'ascolto non deve avvenire a livelli di volume alti per lunghi periodi. 
• Non impostare un volume che non consenta di percepire l'ambiente circostante.
• Non usare gli auricolari durante la guida.
• Prestare attenzione o sospendere l'uso in situazioni potenzialmente pericolose.

Il prodotto genera campi magnetici permanenti di intensità maggiore della norma 
che potrebbero causare interferenze con pacemaker cardiaci, defibrillatori impiantati 
(ICD) e altri impianti. Mantenere sempre una distanza di almeno 3,94 /10 cm tra il 
componente del prodotto contenente il magnete (auricolari e custodia di ricarica) e 
il pacemaker cardiaco, il defibrillatore impiantato o un altro impianto.

Il prodotto rispetta i requisiti relativi alle perturbazioni radioelettriche della 
Comunità Europea.

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito tra i rifiuti domestici 
e deve essere consegnato presso un centro di raccolta per il riciclo. Seguire 
le normative locali e non smaltire il prodotto e le batterie ricaricabili tra i rifiuti 
domestici. Il corretto smaltimento dei prodotti usurati e delle batterie ricaricabili 
scariche aiuterà a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative sull'ambiente e sulla 
salute umana.  

Questo simbolo indica la "raccolta differenziata" per tutte le batterie e gli 
accumulatori. Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo 
errato. Per ridurre il rischio di incendio, esplosione o fuoriuscita di liquido/gas 
infiammabile, non smontare, schiacciare, forare, cortocircuitare i contatti esterni, 
esporre a temperature superiori a 60 °C (140 °F), alla luce solare o simili, esporre 
pressione estremamente bassa o smaltire nel fuoco o nell'acqua. Sostituire solo 
con batterie specificate.

Con la presente, Anker Innovations Limited dichiara che il prodotto di tipo è conforme alla 
Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile 
all’indirizzo Internet seguente: https://www.soundcore.com
Potenza massima di uscita Bluetooth: 9dBm

Per i consumatori che beneficiano delle norme o dei regolamenti a tutela del consumatore 
nella nazione di acquisto, ovvero, se differente, nel Paese di residenza, i benefici conferiti dalle 
garanzie limitate di soundcore si considerano integrativi dei diritti e dei rimedi previsti da tali 
leggi e regolamenti a tutela dei consumatori, inclusi senza alcuna limitazione.
Per consultare le domande frequenti e ottenere ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito Web 
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• Laat het product niet vallen.
• Demonteer het product niet.
• Vermijd extreme temperaturen. 
• Gebruik originele of gecertificeerde kabels.
• Draag het product niet tijdens het opladen.
• Maak het product schoon met een droge, zachte en pluisvrije doek. Gebruik geen bijtend 

schoonmaakmiddel of olie om het schoon te maken.
• Gebruik het product niet buitenshuis tijdens onweer.
• Houd het product buiten bereik van kinderen. Het product bevat kleine onderdelen die een 

risico op verstikking vormen.
• Stel het product niet bloot aan overmatige hitte, zoals zonlicht, vuur en dergelijke. 
• Gebruik het product niet in omgevingen met een te hoge of te lage temperatuur en stel het 

nooit bloot aan sterk zonlicht of zeer natte omstandigheden. 
• Let erop dat er tijdens het opladen geen vloeistof, zweet of water op de oplaadpoort zit.
• Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding voor informatie over de mate van waterdichtheid van 

uw oortelefoon en volg de betreffende instructies.
 Voor IPX4: stel de oortelefoon niet bloot aan druppelend of opspattend water.
 Voor IPX4, IPX5 en IPX6: dompel de oortelefoon niet onder in water.

• Luister niet gedurende langere perioden bij een hoog volume om gehoorbeschadiging te 
voorkomen.

• Zet het volume niet zo hoog dat u uw omgeving niet kunt horen.
• Gebruik de oordopjes niet tijdens het rijden.
• Wees voorzichtig en gebruik de oordopjes niet in mogelijk gevaarlijke situaties.

Dit product produceert permanent sterkere magnetische velden die interferentie 
kunnen veroorzaken met pacemakers, geïmplanteerde defibrillators (ICD's) 
en andere implantaten. Houd altijd ten minste 10 cm afstand tussen het 
productonderdeel met de magneet (oordopjes en oplaadcassette) en de 
pacemaker, geïmplanteerde defibrillator of een ander implantaat.

https://www.soundcore.com Dit product voldoet aan de vereisten met betrekking tot radiostoring van de 
Europese Unie.

Dit symbool betekent dat dit product niet mag worden weggegooid als 
huishoudelijk afval en moet worden ingeleverd bij een daarvoor bestemd 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Volg de plaatselijke regels en gooi het product en de 
oplaadbare batterijen niet weg bij het huishoudelijk afval. Correcte inzameling van 
oude producten en oplaadbare batterijen voorkomt negatieve gevolgen voor het 
milieu en de menselijke gezondheid. 
Dit symbool geeft "gescheiden inzameling" aan voor alle batterijen en accu's. 
Explosiegevaar als de batterij wordt vervangen door een onjuist type. Om het 
risico op brand, explosie of lekken van ontvlambare vloeistof/gas te verminderen, 
mag u de batterij niet demonteren, pletten, doorboren, blootstellen aan 
temperaturen boven 60 °C (140 °F) of zonlicht of iets dergelijks, blootstellen aan 
extreem lage luchtdruk, in vuur of water werpen of de externe contactpunten 
kortsluiten. Vervang de batterij alleen door het gespecificeerde type batterijen.

Hierbij verklaart Anker Innovations Limited dat het product van het type voldoet aan Richtlijn 
2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming is beschikbaar op 
het volgende internetadres: https://www.soundcore.com
Maximaal Bluetooth-vermogen: 9dBm
Werkfrequentiebereik Bluetooth: 2.4G-band (2.402 GHz-2.480 GHz)

Voor consumenten die de rechten genieten van wetten of regelingen ter bescherming van 
consumenten in het land van aankoop of, indien anders, het land waar zij wonen, vormt de beperkte 
garantie van soundcore een aanvulling op alle rechten en verhaalsmogelijkheden die dergelijke 
wetten en regels bieden, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot, deze extra rechten.
Ga voor veelgestelde vagen en meer informatie naar https://www.soundcore.com

• Unngå å miste produktet i bakken.
• Ikke demonter produktet.
• Unngå ekstreme temperaturer. 
• Bruk originale eller sertifiserte kabler.
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• Ikke bruk produktet under lading.
• Rengjør med en tørr, myk, lofri klut. Ikke bruk etsende rengjøringsmidler eller olje til rengjøring.
• Ikke bruk produktet utendørs under tordenvær.
• Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. Produktet inneholder små deler som kan utgjøre en 

kvelningsfare.
• Batteriet må ikke utsettes for overdreven varme som solskinn, ild eller lignende. 
• Ikke bruk produktet i miljøer der temperaturen er for høy eller for lav og ikke utsett produktet 

for direkte solskinn eller for svært våte omgivelser. 
• Sørg for at det ikke er væske, svette eller vann på ladeporten når du lader.
• Se brukerhåndboken for vanntetthetsnivået til øretelefonene og følg de tilsvarende 

instruksjonene.
 For IPX4: Ikke utsett øretelefonene for dryppende eller sprutende vann.
 For IPX4, IPX5 og IPX6: Ikke senk øretelefonene ned i vann.

• For å unngå hørselsskade må du ikke lytte med høyt volum i lange perioder om gangen.
• Ikke skru opp volumet så høyt at du ikke hører omgivelsene dine.
• Ikke bruk øretelefoner mens du kjører.
• Du bør være forsiktig eller slutte å bruke produktet i potensielt farlige situasjoner.

Produktet genererer sterke permanente magnetiske felt som kan forårsake 
interferens med pacemakere, implanterte defibrillatorer (ICD) og andre implantater. 
Sørg for at det til enhver tid er minst 10 cm avstand mellom produktkomponentene 
som inneholder en magnet (ørepluggene og ladevesken), og pacemakeren, den 
implanterte defibrillatoren eller et annet implantat.

Dette produktet er i samsvar med kravene for radioforstyrrelser i EU.

Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke skal kastes som husholdningsavfall, 
og at det skal leveres til et passende innsamlingssted for resirkulering. Følg 
de lokale reglene, og ikke kast produktet og oppladbare batterier i vanlig 
husholdningsavfall. Riktig avhending av gamle produkter og oppladbare batterier 
bidrar til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø.

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Dette symbolet indikerer "separat innsamling" for alle batterier og akkumulatorer. 
Fare for eksplosjon hvis batteriet skiftes ut feil. For å redusere risikoen for brann, 
eksplosjon eller lekkasje av brennbar væske/gass, må du ikke demontere, knuse, 

punktere, kortslutte eksterne kontakter, utsette for temperaturer over 60 °C, 
solskinn eller lignende, utsette for ekstremt lav lufttrykk eller kaste i levende ild 
eller vann. Erstatt kun med spesifiserte batterier.

Anker Innovations Limited erklærer hered at produktstypen er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/
EU. Hele teksten til EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende Internett-adresse:
https://www.soundcore.com
Bluetooth maks. utgangseffekt: 9dBm

For forbrukere, som er dekket av forbrukerlover eller -forskrifter i landet der kjøpet blir gjort, 
eller, hvis de er forskjellige, i bostedslandet, kommer fordelene som er gjeldende via soundcores 
begrensede garanti, i tillegg til alle rettigheter og rettsmidler som beskrives i nevnte lover og 
bestemmelser, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, disse tilleggsrettighetene.
Hvis du har spørsmål eller vil ha mer informasjon, kan du gå til https://www.soundcore.com
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• 
woda.

• 
odpowiednimi instrukcjami.

• 
ustawionej na wysoki poziom.

• 
• 
• 

stymulatorem serca, wszczepionym defibrylatorem lub innym implantem.

Uwaga

radiowych.

Declaração de Conformidade

internetowym: https://www.soundcore.com

https://www.soundcore.com

Instruções de segurança importantes
• Evite quedas.
• Não desmonte.
• Evite temperaturas extremas.
• Use cabos originais ou certificados.
• Não use este produto durante o carregamento.
• Limpe com um pano seco e macio que não solte fiapos. Não use nenhum limpador corrosivo 

ou óleo para limpar.
• Não use o produto ao ar livre durante tempestades.
• Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças. O produto contém peças pequenas que podem causar 

asfixia.
• A bateria não deve ser exposta a calor excessivo, como luz solar direta, fogo ou algo 

semelhante.
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gás inflamável, não desmonte, esmague, fure, induza curto-circuito, exponha a 
temperaturas superiores a 60 °C (140 °F), a luz solar ou semelhante, a pressão 
do ar extremamente baixa nem elimine em fogo ou água. Substitua as baterias 
apenas por baterias especificadas.

Declaração de Conformidade
A Anker Innovations Limited declara nesta Declaração que o produto do tipo  cumpre a Diretivas 
2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE encontra-se disponível no 
seguinte endereço de Internet: https://www.soundcore.com
Potência de saída máxima do Bluetooth: 9dBm
Intervalo de frequências de funcionamento do Bluetooth: Banda de 2.4G (2.402GHz-2.480GHz)

*Direitos legais adicionais dos consumidores
Para consumidores, os quais estão protegidos por leis ou regulamentos de proteção do 
consumidor nos respetivos países de compra ou, caso diferente, países de residência, os 
benefícios concedidos pela Garantia Limitada da soundcore são adicionais a todos os direitos 
e resoluções transmitidos pelas leis e regulamentos de proteção ao consumidor respetivas, 
incluindo, entre outros, estes direitos adicionais.
Para ver Perguntas Frequentes e mais informações, visite https://www.soundcore.com

• Não use o produto em ambientes com temperaturas muito altas ou muito baixas, e nunca 
exponha o produto a luz solar forte ou ambientes muito úmidos.

• Certifique-se de que não haja líquido, suor ou água na porta de carregamento ao carregar.
• Consulte o manual do usuário para obter informações sobre o nível de resistência à água dos 

fones de ouvido e siga as instruções correspondentes.
 Para IPX4: Não exponha os fones de ouvido a gotas ou borrifos de água.
 Para IPX4, IPX5 e IPX6: Não mergulhe na água os fones de ouvido na água.

• Para evitar danos auditivos, não ouça durante períodos prolongados a um volume alto.
• Não coloque o volume a um nível que impeça de ouvir o que se passa ao seu redor.
• Não utilize auriculares durante a condução.
• Deve tomar cuidado ou deixar de utilizar temporariamente em situações potencialmente perigosas.

O produto gera campos magnéticos permanentes mais fortes que podem causar 
interferência em pacemakers, desfibriladores implantados (CDI) e outros implantes. 
Mantenha sempre uma distância de, pelo menos, 10 cm entre o componente do 
produto que contém o íman (auriculares e caixa de carregamento) e o pacemaker, o 
desfibrilador implantado ou outro implante.

Informação

Este produto cumpre as normas de interferências rádio da Comunidade Europeia.

Este símbolo indica que o produto não deve ser eliminado com o lixo doméstico, 
devendo ser entregue num local de recolha apropriado para reciclagem. Siga 
as normas locais e nunca elimine o produto e as baterias recarregáveis com o 
lixo doméstico normal. A eliminação correta de produtos velhos e de baterias 
recarregáveis ajuda a evitar as consequências negativas para o ambiente e para a 
saúde humana.

Este símbolo indica a necessidade de realizar "recolha separada" para todas as 
baterias e acumuladores. Existe perigo de explosão se a bateria for substituída de 
forma incorreta. Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, explosão ou fuga de líquido/

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
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• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• Výrobok nerozoberajte.
• Výrobok nevystavujte extrémnym teplotám. 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
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• 
• 

• 
• 

 Pre IPX4: Slúchadlá nevystavujte kvapkajúcim ani striekajúcim kvapalinám.
 Pre IPX4, IPX5 a IPX6: Slúchadlá neponárajte do vody.

• 
• 
• 
• 

magnet (slúchadlá a nabíjacie puzdro) a kardiostimulátorom, implantovaným 
defibrilátorom alebo iným implantátom.

https://www.soundcore.com
Maximálny výstupný výkon Bluetooth: 9dBm

• Pazite, da vam izdelek ne pade na tla.
• Izdelka ne razstavljajte.
• Izogibajte se ekstremnim temperaturam. 
• Uporabite originalne kable ali kable z ustreznim potrdilom.
• Izdelka med polnjenjem ne nosite.
• 
• Izdelka ne uporabljajte na prostem med nevihtami.



SV    3534    SL

• 
• 
• Izdelka ne uporabljajte v okoljih s previsokimi ali prenizkimi temperaturami in ga nikoli ne 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

spodbujevalnikov, vsadnih defibrilatorjev (ICD) in drugih vsadkov. Vedno ohranjajte 

Ta simbol nakazuje, da je izdelek prepovedano odlagati med gospodinjske 
odpadke. Izdelek je treba predati v recikliranje ustreznemu zbirnemu obratu. 

gospodinjske odpadke. Pravilno odlaganje starih izdelkov in polnilnih baterij 

ne kratite zunanjih kontaktov, ne izpostavljajte temperaturi nad 
60 °C (140°F), soncu ali podobnim dejavnikom, ne izpostavljajte izredno nizkemu 

Celotno besedilo ES-izjave o skladnosti je na voljo na tem internetnem naslovu: 
https://www.soundcore.com

omejene garancije soundcore, smatrajo kot dodatek vsem pravicam in pravnim sredstvom, ki 

na te dodatne pravice.

• Tappa inte produkten.
• Montera inte isär produkten.
• Undvik extrema temperaturer. 
• Använd endast originalkablar eller certifierade kablar.
• Bär inte produkten nära kroppen samtidigt som produkten laddas.
• Rengör produkten med en torr, mjuk och luddfri trasa. Använd inte starka rengöringsmedel 

eller olja för att rengöra produkten.
• Använd inte produkten utomhus under pågående åskväder.
• Förvara produkten oåtkomlig för barn. Produkten innehåller små delar som kan utgöra en 

kvävningsrisk.
• Batteriet får inte utsättas för hög värme, till exempel i form av direkt solljus eller eld. 
• Använd inte produkten i miljöer med mycket höga eller låga temperaturer. Utsätt inte 

produkten för starkt solsken eller mycket fuktiga miljöer. 
• Se till att laddningsporten är fri från vätskor, svett och vatten innan du börjar ladda produkten.
• Läs bruksanvisningens information om hörlurarnas grad av vattenskydd och följ alltid 

anvisningarna angående detta.
 För IPX4: utsätt inte hörlurarna för droppande eller stänkande vatten.
 För IPX4, IPX5 och IPX6: sänk inte ned hörlurarna i vatten.
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• Undvik hörselskador genom att inte lyssna med hög volym under en längre tid.
• Lyssna inte på så hög volym att du inte kan höra omgivningsljud.
• Använd inte öronsnäckorna när du kör.
• I potentiellt riskfyllda situationer bör du använda öronsnäckorna med försiktighet eller avbryta 

användningen.

Produkten genererar starkare permanenta magnetfält som kan orsaka störningar 
med pacemakers för reglering av hjärtrytm, defibrillatorimplantat (ICD) och 
andra implantat. Håll alltid ett avstånd på minst 3,94
produktkomponent som innehåller magneten (hörsnäckor och laddfodral) och 
pacemakern, defibrillatorimplantatet, eller andra implantat.

Meddelande

Den här produkten uppfyller kraven för radiointerferens inom Europa.

Den här symbolen anger att produkten inte får slängas som vanligt hushållsavfall, 
utan ska kasseras på ett lämpligt vis på återvinningsstation eller motsvarande. Följ 
lokala regler och kassera aldrig produkten eller dess laddningsbara batterier bland 
vanligt hushållsavfall. Korrekt kassering av gamla produkter och laddningsbara 
batterier bidrar till att förhindra negativ påverkan på miljö och hälsa.

Den här symbolen anger att batterier och ackumulatorer inte får kasseras som 
hushållsavfall utan måste lämnas in till närmaste återvinningsstation för batterier. 
Risk för explosion om batteriet byts ut på ett felaktigt sätt. Minska risken för 
brand, explosion eller läckage av brandfarlig vätska/gas genom att inte montera 
isär, krossa eller punktera batteriet, kortsluta dess yttre kontakter, utsätta det 
för temperaturer över 60 °C, starkt solsken eller liknande, extremt låga lufttryck 
eller eld, eller sänka ned det i vatten. Ersätt endast batteriet med ett angivet 
utbytesbatteri.

Härmed försäkrar Anker Innovations Limited att produkttyp uppfyller kraven i direktiv 2014/53/
EU. EU:s försäkran om efterlevnad finns att läsa i sin helhet på följande webbadress: 
https://www.soundcore.com

Maximal uteffekt för Bluetooth: 9dBm

I de fall då konsumenten täcks av lagar eller regler för konsumentskydd i det land där produkten 
är köpt eller i landet där konsumenten bor (om dessa inte är desamma) tolkas de förmåner som 
soundcores begränsade garanti medför som tillägg till alla rättigheter och kompensationer 
överförda av sådana lagar och regler för konsumentskydd, inklusive, men inte begränsat till, 
dessa ytterligare rättigheter.
Vanliga frågor och svar samt mer information finns på https://www.soundcore.com
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Instruções de segurança importantes
• Evite quedas.
• Não desmonte.
• Evite temperaturas extremas.
• Use cabos originais ou certificados.
• Não use este produto durante o carregamento.
• Limpe com um pano seco e macio que não solte fiapos. Não use nenhum limpador corrosivo 

ou óleo para limpar.
• Não use o produto ao ar livre durante tempestades.
• Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças. O produto contém peças pequenas que podem causar asfixia.
• A bateria não deve ser exposta a calor excessivo, como luz solar direta, fogo ou algo 

semelhante.
• Não use o produto em ambientes com temperaturas muito altas ou muito baixas, e nunca 

exponha o produto a luz solar forte ou ambientes muito úmidos.
• Certifique-se de que não haja líquido, suor ou água na porta de carregamento ao carregar.
• Consulte o manual do usuário para obter informações sobre o nível de resistência à água dos 

fones de ouvido e siga as instruções correspondentes.
 Para IPX4: Não exponha os fones de ouvido a gotas ou borrifos de água.
 Para IPX4, IPX5 e IPX6: Não mergulhe os fones de ouvido na água.

• Para evitar lesões auditivas, não ouça música com um volume elevado durante longos períodos 
de tempo.

• Não eleve o volume de forma a deixar de ouvir os sons que o rodeiam.
• Não utilize os auriculares enquanto conduz.
• Em situações potencialmente perigosas deve ter cuidados especiais ou deixar de utilizar 

temporariamente os auriculares.

O produto gera campos magnéticos permanentes mais fortes que podem causar 
interferência em marca-passos cardíacos, desfibriladores implantados (CDIs) e 
outros implantes. Sempre mantenha uma distância de pelo menos 10 cm (3,94 
pol.) entre o componente do produto que contém o ímã (fones de ouvido e estojo 
carregador) e o marca-passo cardíaco, desfibrilador implantado ou outro implante.

* Direitos adicionais dos consumidores
Para os consumidores que estão cobertos pela legislação de defesa do consumidor aplicável 
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no respetivo país de compra, ou país de residência, os benefícios da garantia limitada da 
soundcore são complementares aos direitos e vias de recurso previstos pela respetiva legislação 
e regulamentos de defesa do consumidor aplicáveis, incluindo, mas não se limitando aos 
presentes direitos adicionais.
Consulte as perguntas frequentes (FAQ) e obtenha mais informações em https://www.soundcore.com

https://www.soundcore.com
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